
DR:,INAGE DI STR.tC'lS : r.~ercha nta-)le ' ·.mber growi.ng in ditches of a 
county court draina~e district may be sold by 
the county court and the proceeds credited to 
such drainage district . 

July 10, 1946 

Honorable l:arsball Cr ai g 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Vass1ssipp1 County 
Charleston, ~issouri 

De~r Sir: 

· This ' ia in repl y to your letter of recent dat e requesting 
an or .... ·i ci al opinion or t his ae artment nd r earling as f ollows: 

1e haTe several County Court Drainage Dis­
tricts in this County. The maintenance on 
them hns not been so ood and ther e is now 
a good bit ot merchantable ~imber 8rowing 
up tn the ditches themselves. The question 
has aT'isen as to Whether or not the County 
Court, as the proper supervisi ng off icials 
or such districts , have t he authority to 
sell t he merchanta:,le t i mber and put the 
proceeds in t he enera l r evenue. If t hey 
do not have t his authority, because their 
rigllts a re easements nl Derhaps the adjoin­
ing l and o ~ers coul d sell the timber, ia 
t her e any way t he County Court ~ould force 
the land owners t o r e ove t he timber and 
clear tbe di tch? 

"Any oplnlons l1h1ch you .n.l cht i ve me on 
thi s m3ttcr will be 6reatly appr eciated.• 

Section 12409, • s. ~o . 1939, which is f ound i n the article 
dealin~ with county court drai na e districts , provides , in part, 
as f ollows: 

• * * • fuenever any l a nd is acquir ed by any 
district under the rovision of t his article 
ane the price or such property has been paid 
the owner b~ the di~trict , the title , uae, 
possession and enjoyment o£ such property 
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shall pa•s from the owner and be vested in 
t he district , and suQject to its uae, profit, 
employment and f i nal disposition. * * *" 

Under the above-quoted provision, the title to the ditche• 
in a county court drainage :istrict is vested in t he district 
itself. 

Section 12433, R. s . ·o. 1939, provides t hat the county 
'court shall ·havr~ the continuous manac;ement anC: control of such 
drrinar.e districts . The member s of t he county court, in managing 
and controllinr a drainage district, by virtue of their offices 
as county judges , however , act onl y for the drai nage district it­
self , ane t heir powers are l i mited to usin. t he assets of the 
drainage district only i n improvin ~ and aintai ning the di tchea , 
drains and levees of such distri ct. 

Therefore , the county court may sell the merchantable t i mber · 
'llich is grotdng in the ditehes of a drai nage district an~ must 

credit t e amount r eceived therefor t o t he credit of the drainage 
di strict , ~nd cannot pl a ce euoh funds in the county r evenue. 

Since the drai nage district has full t i t l e t o a ll of the l and 
used f or ditches in t he drainage district, t he county court cannot 
f orce the l andowners to r emove the timber growi~ in the ditches . 

CONCLUSION 

It is the opinion of this department that the county court 
may sell merchantable timber " hich is now growing in the ditchee 
of a county court drainage district , and that the county court 
mu•t place any money derived from such sal e to th~ creQit of the 
drainage district. 

AP ROVEP : 

J. J.J . TAYl~OR 
Attorney General 

CBB : HR 

Respectfully submitted, 

C. B4t 'BURNS, Jr . 
Assistant Att ~rncy General 


